
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY 2ND FEBRUARY 2021 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
MICROSOFT TEAMS - VIRTUAL 

 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors M. Glass (Chairman), R. J. Hunter (Vice-

Chairman), S. R. Colella, R. J. Deeming, S. G. Hession, 
L. C. R. Mallett and M. Middleton 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Electoral Matters 
Committee held on 29th September 2020 (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

4. Community Governance Review for Proposed new Parish within the current 
Stoke Parish Area (Pages 3 - 34) 
 

5. Polling Station Changes - Verbal Update  
 

6. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so 
urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting  
 
 
 
 



- 2 - 

  
K. DICKS 

Chief Executive  
Parkside 
Market Street 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B61 8DA 
 
25th January 2021 
 



- 3 - 

 
If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  

Amanda Scarce 
 

Parkside, Market Street, Bromsgrove, B61 8DA 
Tel: (01527) 881443  

e.mail: a.scarce@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
  
 

GUIDANCE ON VIRTUAL MEETINGS 
 

 

Due to the current Covid-19 pandemic Bromsgrove District Council will be 

holding this meeting in accordance with the relevant legislative 

arrangements for remote meetings of a local authority.  For more 

information please refer to the Local Authorities and Police and Crime 

Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police Crime 

Panels meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 
[...]
s of all Councillors with details of the membership of 
all Committees etc. is available on our website. 

 A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to 
items to be considered in public will be made available to the public 
attending meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards. 

 You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council 
has delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers 
concerned, as detailed in the Council’s Constitution, Scheme of 
Delegation. 

 
You can access the following documents: 
 

 Meeting Agendas 
 Meeting Minutes 
 The Council’s Constitution 

 
at  www.bromsgrove.gov.uk 
 

http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/


- 6 - 

 



Electoral Matters Committee 
29th September 2020 

1 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE 
 

29TH SEPTEMBER 2020, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. J. Hunter (Vice-Chairman), S. R. Colella, 
R. J. Deeming, S. G. Hession and M. Middleton 
 

 Officers: Mrs. C. Felton, Mr D. Whitney and Ms. A. Scarce 
 

 
 

6/20   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 
SUBSTITUTES 
 
Apologies for absence were received form Councillor M. Glass and L. 
Mallett. 
 

7/20   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 

8/20   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Electoral Matters Committee held on 
3rd September 2020 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Electoral Matters 
Committee held on 3rd September 2020 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

9/20   COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW FOR A PROPOSED NEW 
PARISH WITHIN THE CURRENT STOKE PARISH AREA 
 
The Electoral Services Manager presented the report and reminded 
Members that they had requested sight of the covering letter and 
questionnaire prior to it being sent out to residents. 
 
It was noted that the covering letter provided would include a map 
showing where the parish would split and details of the precept.  It was 
also hoped that the questionnaire would be available online.  A question 
had also been included to show which Ward the people returning the 
questionnaire were from. 
 
Members commented that both the letter and questionnaire were clear 
and concise.  The explanation of the process within the letter was also 
useful in order to understand why residents were being consulted and 
the process that would be followed. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Electoral Matters Committee 
29th September 2020 

2 
 

 
It was also confirmed that a pre-paid envelope would be provided for the 
return of the questionnaires. 
 
Following a further brief discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED that the letter and questionnaire for the Community 
Governance Review consultation (as attached at appendix 1 to the 
report) be approved. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.12 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 2

Agenda Item 3



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE 2 February 2021 

 
Community Governance Review for proposed new parish within the current 
Stoke Parish Area 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Denaro Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Enabling 

Portfolio Holder Consulted Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Claire Felton 

Ward(s) Affected Avoncroft, Rock Hill 

Ward Councillor(s) Consulted Yes 

Not a Key Decision 
(Electoral Matters Committee  has full 
devolved powers)                                                                  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
  
1.1 Members are asked to review the results of the consultation regarding a valid 

petition from Residents of the Stoke Heath Parish Ward (polling district RHA) of 
Stoke Parish Council, requesting that a Community Governance Review (CGR) 
be carried out on ‘Making that area known as Stoke Heath Ward (RHA) a civil 
parish separate from Stoke Parish Council’ and produce draft recommendations 
to be further consulted on in stage three of the CGR to be held 15 February to 17 
May 2021. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
  
2.1  Members are asked to note the results of the consultation undertaken as a 

result of a valid petition regarding a parish separate from Stoke Parish 
Council consisting of polling district RHA. 

 
2.2 Members are asked to consider and decide on the draft recommendations 

to be further consulted upon, either that 
 

1) the changes in the petition be adopted; 
2) no change be undertaken; or 
3) that an alternative proposal from the Committee be adopted. 

 
2.3 Members are asked to consider how the consultation on the draft 

recommendations be carried out. 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
Financial Implications 

 
3.1 There will be a cost for the second consultation exercise, but this can be met 

from existing budgets. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE 2 February 2021 

 
 
 
Legal Implications 

 
3.2  On receipt of a valid petition, the Council has a responsibility to undertake a CGR 

in accordance with the requirements of the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007 (Part 4) and the associated Dept. of 
Communities and Local Government (DCLG) Guidance on Community 
Governance Reviews, the Local Government (Parishes and Parish Councils) 
Regulations 2008 and the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). The 
authority must have regard to the guidance issued by the Secretary of State 
(s100 (4) of the 2007 Act) and must give consideration to the views of local 
people in reaching its decision 
 

3.3 Section 93 of the 2007 Act sets out the council’s duties in undertaking a 
community governance review. In relation to deciding what recommendations to 
make, it provides that the council must have regard to the need to secure that 
community governance within the area under review:  

  
a) reflects the identities and interests of the community in that area, and  
b) is effective and convenient.  

   
Section 93 (6) provides that the council must “take into account” any 
representations received in connection with the review as one element of these 
considerations. 
 

3.4 Section 2 of the Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 
2009 states that there is a duty on principal councils to promote understanding 
among local people, which extends to parish councils 
 
 
Service/Operational Implications 

 
3.5 At the meeting of this Committee on 29 September a letter and questionnaire 

were agreed for the households within the Stoke Parish area. This questionnaire 
was also made available electronically via the District Council webpage 
dedicated to the review. In addition responses where invited from any other 
interested parties. 

 
3.6 The consultation was due to be open from 14 October until 14 December but this 

was extended until 28 December because of COVID-19 restrictions. 
 
  Consultation Results 
 
3.7  Consultees were asked the following questions: 
 

 Do you think that there should be a new Parish created from the current 
Stoke Heath Ward? 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE 2 February 2021 

 

 Do you think Stoke Parish creates a feeling of local community including 
for electors in Stoke Heath? (Consultees were further asked why they had 
given their particular answer) 

 If a new parish were created would you be interested in standing to 
become a Parish Councillor?  

 If the changes happen would you like to suggest names for the Parishes? 

 Would you like to make any further comments? 
 
3.8 There were 265 paper forms returned and 53 returns were made electronically 

through the website. This represents a 15% return from all households. In 
addition, there were submissions from the Parish Council and from a resident of 
the parish. 

 
3.9 Returns were recorded so that Members of the Committee can appreciate which 

parish ward the answers relate to. RHA being Stoke Heath Ward and AVA/AVB 
being Stoke Prior Ward. Whereas the letters had the household polling district 
recorded on them, it was up to the person completing the questionnaire online to 
complete which Parish Ward they were in. 

 
3.10 Question one asked: 
 

Do you think that there should be a new Parish created from the current 
Stoke Heath Ward? 
 

Answer Post Reply Website Reply Total Ward Split 

 RHA AVA/AVB RHA AVA/AVB None 
Recorded 
 

 RHA AVA/AVB 

Yes 40 42 20 4 10 116 60 46 

No 49 130 12 3 3 197 61 133 

 
The results show that there was a considerable trend not to create a new Parish. 
In Stoke Heath Ward the result was almost 50:50 regarding creating a new 
Parish. 
 

3.11 The second question was: 
 
Do you think Stoke Parish creates a feeling of local community including 
for electors in Stoke Heath? 
 

Answer Post Reply Website Reply Total Ward Split 

 RHA AVA/AVB RHA AVA/AVB None 
Recorded 
 

 RHA AVA/AVB 

Yes 34 101 10 5 4 154 44 106 

No 46 59 22 2 9 138 68 61 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE 2 February 2021 

 
Things were less clear cut regarding the feeling of local community; with those in 
Stoke Heath Ward feeling less included. The reasoning for and against a feeling 
of local community is recorded in appendix 1 (those who said there was a feeling 
of local community) and appendix 2 (those who thought there is not one). 
 
The main arguments put up in appendix 1 were: 
 

 The central use of the recreation ground 

 The Parish newsletter/magazine 

 The Events held in the Parish such as fetes and film nights. 
 
In appendix 2 the following subjects, amongst others, were named: 
 

 The Parish Council concentrates on Stoke Prior 

 The newsletter puts Stoke Prior first 

 Stoke Heath residents feel ignored 

 The two areas are different environments 
 

 
3.12 The third question asked ‘If a new parish were created would you be interested 

in standing to become a Parish Councillor?’ This was a clear negative with 277 
saying no and only 20 replying in the positive. 

 
3.13 Households were then asked ‘If the changes happen would you like to suggest 

names for the Parishes?’ The current ward names were supported by 77% of the 
respondents. Other suggestions were: 

 

 Stoke Works/Stoke Prior 

 Charford South/Stoke 

 Avoncroft/Stoke Heath 

 Upper Stoke/Lower Stoke 

 Stoke Heath North/Stoke Heath South 

 South Charford/Avoncroft 

 Grafton/Stoke Prior and Avoncroft 

 West Stoke/East Stoke 
 
3.14 Consultees were finally asked for any other comments, these can be found in 

Appendix 3. There were many different remarks included within this question but 
three items came up a number of times: 

 

 Concerns about costs of Council Tax if a new parish were to be created 

 That the area polling district RHA being considered for a new parish does not 
contain all of Stoke Heath (several consultees suggested in should contain 
polling district AVB as well as RHA) 

 That the number of councillors representing each current ward should be 
reviewed. 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE 2 February 2021 

 
3.15 There were a number of returns that used the questionnaire to comment on 

unrelated items which are not included in the appendices. 
 
3.16 The letter from the Parish Council is attached in appendix 4. They are supportive 

of the status quo for several reasons that are listed in the letter. 
 
3.17  The correspondence from a resident is in appendix 5 who is for the creation of a 

new parish and addresses, amongst other items, community identity. 
 
 Draft Recommendations 
 
3.18 Option 1 is the proposal in the petition: to create a new parish from the Polling 

District RHA. 
  
3.19 A consequence of option 1 is that Stoke Parish would then become the area 

encompassed by Polling Districts AVA and AVB. Electoral arrangements for 
parish any warding within the revised parish council areas, parish names and 
determining the number of parish councillors would have to be considered. 

 
3.20 Option 2 is for no change. 
 
3.21 Option 3 is for the Committee to make an alternative recommendation based on 

the results of the initial consultation.  
 
 Second Consultation 
 
3.22 The agreed timetable states the second consultation on draft recommendations 

is due to commence on 15 February until 17 May 2021. Members of the 
Committee are required to decide how the consultation should be carried out 
bearing in mind this part of the review covers the election period for 2021. 

 
 

Customer/Equalities and Diversity Implications  
 
3.23  In conducting the review the Council will ensure that electoral equality is taken 

into consideration. 
 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
4.1 The Act requires that the CGR must be completed within 12 months of the 

validation of the petition. No amendments of the act have been made due to the 
ongoing COVID-19 situation so the CGR still needs to be completed within the 
statutory timeframe. 
 

4.2  It is not anticipated that the current situation will impact on the completion of the 
review. Meetings of the Committee can be held remotely. All other aspects of the 
review will be able to take place as they would do for any other CGR, as the 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE 2 February 2021 

 
process is based on consultation.  
 

4.3 In terms of Human Resources risks, the timetable for the review is concurrent 
with the election period in 2021 and use of officer time during the election period 
needs to be considered. 

 
5. APPENDICES 

 
1 Reasons for households having a feeling of local community 
2 Reasons for households not having a feeling of local community 
3 Other Comments Received from the consultation 
4 Stoke Parish Council submission 
5 Resident submission 

 
 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 DCLG Guidance 
 

 Relevant Statutory provisions 
 

7.  KEY  
 
 N/A 

 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Nam
[...]
is just the precept.

AVA

SP49 What an awful waste of time and effort. Surely, there are more 

important things to be focused on.

AVA

SP50 A collective voice is more powerful and I also suspect a split would lead

to higher council taxes.

AVA

SP51 By making an additional ward- surely this creates duplication,

admin etc. leading to additional costs. Many other businesses etc

are merging to make efficiencies and cost savings.

AVA

Page 22

Agenda Item 4



SP54 Leave it the same AVB

SP56 Would need further budget  information to find out if

disproportionate amount of money is spent on Stoke Prior Ward

AVA

SP57 Really feel that whilst we are dealing with a global pandemic there are 

better things that LG should be dealing with.

AVA

SP58 Rather than a split would it not make more sense to even up the number 

of councillors from each ward within the existing parish council. I e 6 for 

Stoke Prior and 6 for Stoke Heath Ward. We feel sure that this would be 

much fairer and cost effective.

AVB

SP59 I think this is a pointless and costly exercise there is no need a spilt

and the proposed boundary makes no sense. It should be larger 

including all Stoke Heath or not at all.

AVA

SP60 The area shaded green on the map does not include all of Stoke Heath

It appears to exclude significant areas of Stoke Heath housing and

indeed this property. No evidence has been provided of the current

split of expenditure. The claim that expenditure is disproportionate

maybe true but has not been substantiated. There is no financial

forecast for the proposed Stoke Heath parish. In short insufficient

information is provided to reach a decision at this stage.

AVB

SP62 I am against this as there is already a struggle to find people willing to be 

parish councillors; additionally in these difficult times people do not need 

the possibility of increased taxes to fund additional needs of councillors.

AVA

SP63 Stoke can support a parish clerk, assistant and web sit
[...]
to such events as the Annual Film Night and 
Carols in the Park. 
 
5. Have the residents in support of the petition thought about the prospect that 
Stoke Heath Parish Ward could be absorbed in the Bromsgrove District Council 
area and become a District Ward such as Charford? 
 
6.  If Stoke Heath was able to set up its own Parish Council residents would still 
be required to pay a parish precept.  The real question would be what would a 
Parish Council spend that precept on? 
 
7. If the residents of Stoke Heath Parish Ward are so unhappy with the Parish 
Council why have they not expressed their concerns directly to the Council.  
The Parish Council would question the aims of this Review given that a 
separate Council for Stoke Heath would have nothing to offer its parishioners. 

Appendix 4 

Page 31

Agenda Item 4



 
8. The current boundaries between Stoke Prior and Stoke Heath include some 
streets which, if the 2 areas were split, would mean that streets such as Harvest 
Close would be part of 2 Parish Councils.  How would that work? 
 
9. Stoke Parish Council has worked hard over the years to provide as much 
support it possibly can to Stoke Heath Parish Ward but given the nature of that 
part of the parish it is very difficult to provide material support in that area.  
Hence the level of facilities provided at Stoke Heath Recreation Area for all.  A 
good example of how the Parish Council has supported Stoke Heath Parish 
Ward has been the distribution of smartwater kits to 90% of homes in the area 
at no cost to residents. 
 
10. Reference has been made that certain residents in Stoke Heath Parish 
Ward object to contributing towards the cost of street lighting in Stoke Prior 
Parish Ward. It should be pointed out that parish  councils have legal 
responsibilities and statutory duties associated with the ownership of their 
streetlights. The Parish Lighting Initiative as far as Stoke Prior is concerned has 
been in operation since 2004.  As Stoke Heath 
[...]
m the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Electoral Matters Committee held on 29th September 2020
	Minutes

	4 Community Governance Review for Proposed new Parish within the current Stoke Parish Area
	EMC 020221 Stoke Appendix 1
	EMC 020221 Stoke Appendix 2
	EMC 020221 Stoke Appendix 3
	EMC 020221 Stoke Appendix 4
	EMC 020221 Stoke Appendix 5




Minutes of the meeting


Electoral Matters Committee 
2nd February 2021 

1 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE 
 

2ND FEBRUARY 2021, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors L. C. R. Mallett (Chairman), A. J. B. Beaumont, 
S. R. Colella, R. J. Deeming, S. G. Hession, J. E. King and 
M. Middleton 
 

 Officers: Mr D. Whitney, Ms M. Bassett and Ms. A. Scarce 
 

 
 

10/2020   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor L Mallett be appointed Chairman for the 
purpose of this meeting. 
 

11/2020   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 
SUBSTITUTES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Glass and R 
Hunter, with Councillors A Beaumont and J King attending as substitutes 
respectively. 
 

12/2020   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 

13/2020   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Electoral Matters Committee held on 
29th September 2020 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Electoral Matters 
Committee held on 29th September 2020 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

14/2020   COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW FOR PROPOSED NEW PARISH 
WITHIN THE CURRENT STOKE PARISH AREA 
 
The Electoral Services Manager presented the report and in so doing 
highlighted the following: 
 

 The results of the survey and questionnaire which went out to all 
households in the Stoke parish area, consultation was for 14 
October, originally up to 14th December, but the Committee had 
agreed to extend this to 28th December 2020. 



Electoral Matters Committee 
2nd February 2021 

2 
 

 265 paper forms had been returned and 53 had been made via 
the website, that was a 15% return from households.  There was 
also a submission from the Parish Council and a separate written 
response from a resident of the parish. 

 The main question was “did residents want a new parish to be 
created from the Stoke Heath ward”.  116 residents were for the 
creation of a new parish and 197 against.  In the Stoke Heath 
ward 60 were for and 61 were against. 

 The Committee needed to consider whether there was due regard 
for community cohesion between the areas within the parish.  The 
question was asked did the parish create a feeling of local 
community for and including electors in Stoke Heath.  154 thought 
it did create a feeling of community and 138 said there was not.  
In looking just at Stoke Heath 44 said there was and 68 said there 
was not. 

 The question was then asked to the reasons why there was or 
was not that feeling of community cohesion (as detailed in 
appendices 1 and 2 of the report).  The main areas highlighted 
appeared to be the central use of the recreation ground, the 
parish newsletter and events held in the parish.  A number felt 
that the parish council concentrated on Stoke Prior and the 
newsletter put Stoke Prior first and in some cases, Stoke Heath 
residents felt ignored and that it was two areas of different 
environments. 

 The third question was would you be interested in standing as a 
parish council.  277 had said no and 20 had responded yes. 

 The residents were then asked if the changes were to happen, if 
they had any suggestions as to any different names for the 
parishes.  The current Ward names were the most supported with 
77% of the respondents said Stoke Prior and Stoke Heath.  There 
were however a number of other suggestions including Stoke 
Works, Charford South and Stoke and Avoncroft and Stoke 
Heath.  

 Consultees were finally asked to give any other comments, and 
these were detailed in appendix 3 to the report.  There were a 
number of different remarks, but three in particular came up a 
number of times, concerns about the cost of council tax for the 
new parishes to be created, the area Polling District RHA (Stoke 
Heath ward) did not contain the whole of Stoke Heath and it was 
suggested that it should include Polling District AVB as well as 
RHA, and that the number of Councillors representing each ward 
should be reviewed. 

 The response from the Parish Council was attached at appendix 
4 and they were in support of the status quo and the response 
from the resident at appendix 5, was for the creation of another 
parish and addressed a number of areas including community 
identity. 

 
The Electoral Services Manager explained that the Committee had three 
options in respect of the send stage of the consultation, which were 



Electoral Matters Committee 
2nd February 2021 

3 
 

detailed within the report.  That consultation would begin of 15th 
February and continue until 17th May 2021. 
 
The Chairman asked whether a response had been received from either 
of the District Councillors in relation to the consultation, it was confirmed 
that they had not responded.  It was questioned whether it was possible 
to ask them to comment and it was noted that they would automatically 
be consulted in the second consultation and the Chairman asked for it to 
be noted in the minutes that it would be helpful for them to respond to 
the second consultation. 
 
Following presentation of the report, Members raised a number of points 
and asked a variety of questions, including: 
 

 Whether there was a rule for the number of parish councillors 
needed – it was confirmed that this was a minimum of 5 seats on 
a parish council.  It was also noted that there were a number of 
Members on this Committee who were or had been parish 
councillors. 

 What the drivers had actually been for the suggested split when 
the petition had been put forward.  It was confirmed that the 
petition had simply said the undersigned requested that the 
Council consider making the area known as Stoke Heath Ward a 
civil parish, independent of Stoke Parish Council.  A number of 
areas had also been included in the covering letter, for example 
that people felt a disproportionate amount of the precept was 
being spent on Stoke Prior Ward and it would be fairer if they 
were able to set their own budget. 

 It was commented that it would have been useful to have a map 
which showed the exact Wards that would be affected by the 
suggested changes. It was highlighted that the area had changed 
in recent years and now was very much rural and village type 
environment to one side and the other was more urban and 
almost a suburb of Bromsgrove itself, which was perhaps the 
driver for the new parish to be created.  

 It was noted that details of the number of residents in each ward 
was included within the report and the Electoral Services 
Manager provided the breakdown by polling district and the 
number of parish councillors.  The new proposed parish would 
cover 1,123 electors. 

 Members discussed the shared facilities which appear to sit on 
the border. 

 It was highlighted that there were also similar situations in other 
parishes and an example was given. 

 It was questioned whether there needed to be a second 
consultation and it was confirmed that this was the case. 

 The question was asked that, should the new parish be created 
what its roll would be and what facilities would it need to maintain.  
It was discussed that if the original parish covered the majority of 
amenities, then there was the possibility that it would have to 
“back fill” the loss of the precept from those that would be moved 



Electoral Matters Committee 
2nd February 2021 

4 
 

to the new parish area, with those residents still in fact using the 
amenities. 

 How the parish council would be financed, and the concerns 
raised in respect of any increase was discussed and it was 
confirmed that the precept was set by the parish itself and 
therefore it could drop, remain the same or increase. 

 Whether the route to becoming an unparished area was first to 
become a parished area.  This was understood to be the case 
and an example of this happening in another area was briefly 
discussed. 

 The Chairman clarified that the Committee’s roll was to set the 
question(s) that would form the basis of the second consultation. 

 Members questioned what the second consultation would involve 
if the Committee were to suggest that the situation remained in is 
current position. It was clarified that this would simply be did 
residents think that Stoke Parish Council should remain covering 
its current area with a simple yes or no response. 

 From the evidence provided Members did not believe that there 
was clear evidence to support any change.  It was therefore 
agreed that going into the second consultation that would be the 
suggestion from the Committee. 

 It was confirmed that the balance of Parish Councillors was based 
on the area of population representing those households. 

 
The Electoral Services Manager then went on to explain that the 
Committee needed to consider how the draft recommendation would be 
carried out.  The options were a letter as in the first round of 
consultations, with access to the website or whether the Committee 
wanted to suggest an alternative format.  Members suggested that any 
further consultation should be carried out at a minimal cost to the 
Council as a substantial consultation had already taken place involving a 
large number of residents.  It was suggested that the opening up of the 
website could be the main format, with advertising throughout the parish, 
but not to send out individual letters to all residents.  Following 
discussion, it was agreed that opening up the website with the 
appropriate advertising was the most cost effective option available.  It 
was confirmed that a press release could also be made and that the 
Parish Council would be on the consultation list as there was a number 
of statutory consultees who would receive a letter.  It was noted that 
within the agenda pack a detailed letter had already been received from 
the Parish Council.  It was suggested that Officers draw up a document 
which would be sent to Members outside of the meeting before it was 
issued. 
 
Members took the opportunity to thank Officers for the detailed piece of 
work which they had carried out and the time taken to prepare it, 
particularly in these difficult times.  The Chairman also thanked all the 
residents who had taken the time to respond to the consultation. 
 
 
 



Electoral Matters Committee 
2nd February 2021 

5 
 

RESOLVED that 
 

a) the results of the consultation undertaken as a result of a 
valid petition regarding a parish separate from Stoke Parish 
Council consisting of polling district RHA be noted; 

 
b) that no change be undertaken; and 

 
c) that the consultation be carried out through advertising and 

press release, with the proposed wording shared with the 
Committee for comment before publication. 

 
15/2020   POLLING STATION CHANGES - VERBAL UPDATE 

 
The Electoral Services Manager confirmed that at the current time it was 
still proposed that elections would take place in May 2021, this would be 
combined Worcestershire County Council and Police and Crime 
Commissioner elections in Bromsgrove.  His team had been doing work 
around contacting all Polling Station to ensure that they were Covid 
Secure.  Members were reminded that this was a verbal update, as 
outside the mandatory Polling Places review, which was carried out in 
2019, delegated authority was given to the Returning Officer in 
consultation with the Ward Member and the Portfolio Holder to make 
decision on any changes to polling places. 
 
The Electoral Services Manager provided updates on the following 
Polling Stations, where different options were being considered, due to 
the nature of the station: 
 

 Rubery Sports and Social Club – Polling District RNA 
The function room at the rear was unavailable, due to building 
works.  It was hoped that this would be available for future 
elections, but for May 2021 the potential to move back to Holywell 
School or perhaps use Rubery Community Leisure Centre.  This 
would be visited on 5th February 2021 to see whether it was 
suitable. 

 Lickey End First School 
It was acknowledged that both this Committee and the Council to 
try and move away from the use of school wherever possible.  
This school had asked if it could not be used and as an 
alternative Lickey End Social Club had been contacted and they 
were happy to offer their services.  It had better parking access 
and access for social distancing. 

 Members were reminded that, if elections had gone ahead in 
2020, the School at Clent would ave been used.  However, Clent 
Parish Hall Committee were now happy for the Hall to be used 
again. 

 Millfield Social Club 
The Social Club had raised concerns about Covid access and 
officers would be visiting the site on 3rd February to investigate 
further. 



Electoral Matters Committee 
2nd February 2021 

6 
 

 Court Leet – this was currently closed, and Officers were having 
difficulties in contacted anyone to discuss its use.   

 
The Electoral Services Manager confirmed that once the new venues 
had been assessed and deemed suitable the relevant Ward Members 
would be consulted. 
 
The Chairman raised a point in respect of the area which fed into Court 
Leet, the Rock Hill area, for which he was County Councillor.  It was felt 
that the Court Leet was a compromise solution and the use of a portable 
unit at another site might be more appropriate.  It was suggested that the 
turnout at the polling station was traditionally quite low due to the 
distance outside of the boundary that some of the electorate would need 
to travel.  Officers were asked to consider whether there was any land 
suitable to put a portable unit on in the estate in question.  A number of 
areas were suggested, and the Electoral Services Manager agreed to 
investigate this matter further. 
 
RESOLVED that the verbal update in respect of the Polling Station 
changes be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.54 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


